

## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-XX

**A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRENTWOOD: 1) APPROVING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 WITH B AND D EXCAVATION AND CONSTRUCTION ("B AND D") FOR THE SOUND WALL, CIP PROJECT NO. 337-37263 ("PROJECT"), IN THE AMOUNT OF \$15,211.63, BRINGING THE CONTRACT PRICE TO \$393,811.62; AND 2) INCREASING THE FUNDING AUTHORIZATION CONTINGENCY AMOUNT FOR THE PROJECT BY \$5,000, FOR AN OVERALL TOTAL FUNDING AUTHORIZATION NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$455,601.63 FOR THE PROJECT.**

**WHEREAS**, on May 9, 2023, the City Council awarded the Contract for this Project to B and D in the amount of \$378,600, plus funding authorization for a 15% contingency of \$56,790, for a total funding authorization not to exceed amount of \$435,390; and

**WHEREAS**, construction of the Project started on September 19, 2023, and replaced a section of the existing developer installed sound wall between State Route 4 ("SR 4") and Livorno Street; and

**WHEREAS**, the work performed included removing 202 linear feet of the existing sound wall and footing, and constructing a new sound wall; and

**WHEREAS**, for aesthetic reasons, the original design for the Project included incremental steps to taper down across 12 linear feet to meet the existing privately owned and maintained wall column on the southern end of the Project, which is typical for sound wall design; and

**WHEREAS**, at the request of the adjacent resident, a contract change order is requested to remove the steps from the sound wall, which will result in the wall being uniform across rather than tiered at the southern end; and

**WHEREAS**, this will result in the southern abutment of the new sound wall to be higher than the adjacent sound wall; and

**WHEREAS**, this change will not have an appreciable effect on sound attenuation for the resident.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Brentwood does hereby: 1) approve Contract Change Order No. 2 with B and D Excavation and Construction for the Sound Wall, CIP Project No. 337-37263, in the amount of \$15,211.63, bringing the Contract price to \$393,811.62; and 2) increase the funding authorization contingency amount for the Project by \$5,000, for an

overall total funding authorization not to exceed amount of \$455,601.63 for the Project.

**PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Brentwood at a regular meeting held on the 12th day of December 2023 by the following vote:

